
177
Monday - Juno 19th. 1944. , . ,

A Regular mooting of tho Council .was hold at the Municipal Ball on Monday. 
Juno 19th. 1944 at 7.30 p.m.Present: Reeve Willson In the chair - Councillors Wilson. Dingle, Beamish, 
Morrison, Gartlan, Leals and Ball.

Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seoonded by Cr.Gartlan: "That the Minutes of the previous 
meetings be adopted as written and confirmed."

. Carried unanimously.
Correspondence was received and dealt with as folloss:
Ida M MoKay and others requesting that oonsld'eratlon be given to the matter of 
renewing eater main serving Block .18. D.L. 186, and also that the ditch on 
Esmond Avenue adjacent to Lot 1, Block 18, D.L. 186 reoelve attention.
Moved by Cr.Gartlan, Seoonded by Cr.Morrison: "That the matter of the eater 
main be referred to the Engineer for report, and that his attention be also 
drawn to the ditch referred to.". Carried unanimously.
H.J.Herola - requesting reconsideration of the application to have Walker Ave 
opened up to provide access t.o J^e South end of nls property.
Moved by Cr. Dingle, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That the letter be received and that the Engineer be requested to report further.

Carried unanimously.
J.L.Dunnett - protesting against the proposal to erect a Community Ball at 
Intersection of Bastings St.E. and Howard Avenue, and requesting to be ad­
vised If there Is any possibility of this Ball being erected.
Moved by Cr.Gartlan, Seconded by Cr.Ball: "That the letter be received and 
the writer be advised of the negotiations now being considered."

Carried unanimously.

J.A.Clou - Civil Defence Controller - recommending that consideration be 
given to the matter of allowing Mr. T. Barnett - Cart of the North Burnaby 
Auxiliary Fire Co. 5 cents per mile for the use of t|ls truck, which has been 
converted Into an Auxiliary Fire Wagon, when engaged in Civil Defence work 
said payment to be retroactive to April 1st. 1944.
Moved by Cr. Lewis, Seconded by Cr.Dingle: "That the letter be received and that Mr.Barnett be thanked for his co-operation and that the recommendation 
of the Controller be adopted."

Carried - Crs,Wilson and Ball against.
S,White - advising that he had obtained a building permit on March 1st on 
which was endorsed "Water Connection $10,00 - Sewer Connection $25,00" and that due to shortage of building materials he had not applied Immediately 
for said connections and that when he had applied he had been advised that tĥ  oharge was now Water connection $15.00 - Sewer Connection $40.00".
Moved by Cr.Gartlan, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That this matter be referred to 
the Engineer for report to the next meeting of the Finance Committee."

Carried unanimously. ,

C.C.Bell - Municipal Solicitor - .outlining the procedure* In res'pe'ct of 
Seotlon 213D of the Municipal Act.
Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Dingle: "That .the latter be received and 
filed.

• Carried unanimously.
S.Gillespie - complaining of the lack of a sidewalk In the 3900 block Glen

. St.
Moved by Cr.Ball, Seconded by Cr.Morrison; That hhe letter be received and 
filed and that the Engineer be requested to give consideration to the 
construction of this sidewalk when the 1944 Sldewilk program l's completed 
and that the applicant be so advised*"

• Carried unanimously.
Executive Asslsant to the Regional Wood Fuel Offloer - advising that an 
extension of the repurchase date on Municipal Emergency Wood Fuel Stook piles has been made up to May 31st. 1945 and that It Is theoplnlon of the 
wood Fuel Office that an emergency may exist thlq oomlng sinter so that the 
Offloe requested the Corporation to give consideration to keeping this 
stock pile Intact.
Moved by Cr.Beamish, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That the letter be received and 
filed and that the Stock pile be kept for emergency use this oomlng winter."

Carried unanimously,
p.Rogers - complaining of the condition of Sperling Avenue north of Hastings 
St. and also or the effluent fr.om a septic tank which flows onto his property 
Moved by Cr.Beamish, Seconded by Cr,Wilson: "That the matter of the Septlo 
Tank effluent be referred to the Sanitary Inspector for action .or. report."

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.Ball, Seconded by Cr.Dingle: That the letter be received andthat the applicant be advised of the aotion taken and that the matter of the 

• roadway Is In the hands of the Engineer."
• Carried unanimously.

_/ 

/. 

I ,. 
i 
~-

i 
' " : 

L 

~onda7 • Jun• 19th. 1944, 

A R•gular meeting or th• council .was held at the Munic1.pal Hall on Monda7, 
Juna 19th 1944 at 7 0 30 p.m. 
Present: lie eve W.i Uson 1n tbe chair - Councillors W1 laon,' Dingle, Beamish, 
Morrison, Gartlan, Lewis and Ball. 

Moved b7 cr.Wilso_.,, Seconded by cr.Gar
0

tlan: "That the M1nutas of the previous 
me•tings be adopted as written am! confi,rmed." • 

Carried unanimoual7. 

Corresp0ndenc• qs received and dealt •1th as follows: 

Ida M M0Ka7 and others requesting that oons1derat1on be given to the matter 
renewing water main serving Blook.18, D.L. 186, and ala.o that the ditch on 
Esmond Avenue adJaoent to Lot 1, Block 16, D.L 186 receive attention. 
Moved by Cr.Gartlan, Seconded b7 Cr.Morrison: •That the matter of the water 
main be referred to the Engineer tor report, and that bis attention be also 
drawn to the ditch referred to.~ 

ot 

Carried UJian1mou~l7. 

B.J.Rerola • requesting reoona1derat1on of the application to have Walker Ave 
opened- up to provide access \o _tqe South end of ~la property. 
Moved b7 er. Dingle, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That the letter be received ~nd 
that the Eng:IJ'l,er b, requ,sted to report further.• 

· . Carried unan1mou~l7. 

J.L.Dunnett - p1'0test1ng against the pruposal to erect a communit1 Ball at 
intersection of Haat~nga St,E. and Howard Avenue, and requesting to be ad­
vised if there is an1 p0ssib111ty of this Hall being erected, 
Moved by Cr,Gartlan, Seconded by Cr.Ball: "That the letter be received and 
the writer be advised of the negotiations no• being considered," 

carried unan1mousl7, 

J,A.clou - Civil Defence controiler - recommending thai consideration be 
given to the mr..tter of allowing Mr, T, Barn•tt - cart of the North Burnab7 
Aux1l1a,·y Fire Co, 5 cents per mile for the use of ti1s truck, •hich bas been 
converted into an Auail1Lry Fire Wagon, •hen engaged in Civil Defence work 
sa1d payment to be retroactive to April 1st. 1944, 
Moved by Cr. Lewis, Seconded by Cr.Dingle: "That the letter be received and th~t Mr.Barnett be tlat.nked for his co-operation and t~t the recommendation 
of the controller be adopted," 

Carried - era.Wilson and Ball against. 

~.White - advising that he had obaained a building permit on March 1st on 
•b1ch •as endor~ed "Water CoMection $10 00 - Sewer Connection ~25 oo" and that due to sboroage of building materials be had not applied 1m.meaiatel7 
for said connec-iona and slu.t •~•n he had applied he bad betn adv,sed that tb; obarge was now Water connection 815,00 - Sewer connection P40,00. 
Moved by Cr .Ga .. t.lan, Seconded by Cr .Wilson: "That this matter be ,·efet;red to 
the Engineer for report to the neat meeting of tbe Finance Committee. 

Carried unani-mOusly. 

c.c.Bell - Municipal Solicitor - ..outlining the procedure' in respect of 
Section 2J.3D of the MunicipLl Act, 
Moved i7 Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Dingle: "That .the letter be received and 
filed, 

ca,·ried unanimousl7. 

s.Gillespie - complaining of the lack of a sidewalk in the 3900 block Glen 
, St. -

Moved b7 er.Ball, Seconded by Cr,Mor.rison; "That bhe letter be received and 
filed 1md that the Engineer be ,•equested to give consideration to the 
construction of this sidewalk •~en the 1944 S1de•llk p~ogram is completed 
and that the applicant be so advi3ed," 

Carried unanimousl7. 

Executive Assisant to the Regional Wood Fuel Officer - adY1sing that an 
extension of the repurchase date on Municipal Eme.rgenc7 Wood Fuel Stock 
piles has been made up to Ma7 31st. 1945 &J\d tl\&t it is theop1n1on of tne 
wood Fuel Office that an emergency may exist th1~ coming •inter so that the 
Offioe requested the Corp0,·ation "to give consideration ·io keeping this 
s,ock pile in.tact. • 
1,1oved by er.Beamish, Seconded by Cr

0

,Wilson: •That the let~er be received and 
filed and tnat the Stock pile be kept for emergenc1 use this coming •inter," 

Carried unanimously. 

P,Rogere - complaining of the conaition of Sperling Aven .. e north of Hastings 
St. and al10 or the etflu~n\ fr.om a septtc tank wnich flows onto his propert7 
Moved by cr.Baamisb, Seconded by Cr,Wilson: "That the mi.tter of the Septic 
Tank effluent be referred to the Sanitar1 Inspector for action .or. repo,.i.• 

Carried unan1mousl1. 
Moved by er.Ball, Seconded b~ Cr.Dingle: •,hat tbe letter be rdceived and 
that tbe applicant be advised 0£ the act1on taken and ~bat the 1111.tte.r of the 
roadway is in the h~nda of the Engine•r." 

Carried unanimously. 

177 I 



S.F.M.Moodle - comrlimenting .the Civilian Defence committee In the 
matter of training of Civil Defence Workers.
Moved by Cr.Lewis, Seconded by Cr.Ball: "That the letter be received 
and filed." . . .

Carried unanimously.
Cheuncey M Flack - requesting reconsideration of his application to 
purchase S 4 ao. Block 17. D.L. 151/3. on behalf of Halley's Ltd.,
Moved by Cr.Ball, Seconded by Cr.Dlngle: "That Mr. Flaok be heard In oonnatlon with this master.

• carried unanimously.
Mr.Flack addressed the Council urging that his application be given 
further consideration.

T

Moved by Cr.Ball, Setcondod Jby (Cr.Gartlan: "That this matter be laid 
over for one week and .that each Councillor be given an opportnnlty 
of tiewing other lands In this .area suggested for playground site."

• carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seoonded by Cr.Morrison: "That the Council as a 
Committee' of the Whole look over the proposed playground site."

Carried unanimously.
—■ ' e e

Secretary - Royal Oak Squadron No.135. Air Cadets of Canada - advising 
that the annual inspection will take plaoe at Central i>rk Instead of 
West Burnaby Soho»l Grounds on June 30th. at 8.15 p.m.
Moved by -Cr. Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Ball: "That the letter be received and filed.

Carried unanimously. . . .
• eRonald Knott * Secretary* Central Burnaby Ratepayers and Citizens 

Association - advising tnat a Relegation wished to address the Council 
on the matter of Improvements to Harwood Park, and also that consider­
ation be given to matter of constructing a sidewalk on Koyal Oak Ave 
from laurel St, to the Forest lawn Cemetery.
Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Ball: "That the delegation be heard!

- Carried unanimously.
Messrs Kennedy, Cowan and Jaokson addressed the Council advising that 
they desired Harwood Park cleared and graded In order that advantage 
might be taken of an offer from a oitizen In the neighbourhood to 
beautify the Park by planting shrubbery, eto.
Moved by Cr.Lewis, Seconded by Cr.Ball: "That the sum of #750.00 be 
authorized to be expended on Improvement of Harwood Park - that the 
regular routine be followed In doing samd work and that the Chairman 
of Parks report to this Council what work Is envisioned before 
Council pass said work."

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seoonded by Cr.Gartlan: "That the matter of the 
'suggested sidewalk be referred to the Engineer for report and estimate*

.Carried unanimously.

A. G. Santlnon - advising thrt he Is prepared to aocept the offer of th 
Corporation to purohase the north 35 feet of Block ''A" of Block 34.
D.L. lbl/3. subjstt to the Council constructing a fence along the new 
property line and subject to his )>elng permitted to remove the fruit 
trees now situate upon the said 35 foot strip In the fall.
Moved by Cr.Lewis, Seconded by Cr.Dingle: "That the let.ter be tabldd 
pending reoeipt of report from the Engineer as to the estimated cost 
of constr.uotlng the said fence."

Carried unanimously
Messrs Ker & Ker Ltd - requesting further extension up to July L5th. 
of their exclusive 1 lstlng of certain properties In the Burnaby Lake 
area.
Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Ball: "That a further extension up 
to July 15th next be approved#

. Carried unanimously.
Harold CAllerne - forwarding plans of proposed alterations and addition 
to the Municipal Hall to provide extra accommodation together with 
estimate of cost #7,500.00
Moved by Cr.Lewis, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That these plans be tabled 
for two weeks."

An amendment was Moved by Cr.Ball, Seconded by Cr.Dingle: "That 
the plans be referred to the Co.uncll sitting us a committee of the 
whole Immediately after the conclusion of this meeting."

The amendment carried unanimously.
The Building Inspector submitted report on matter of occupancy of. a 
building erected on lot 1, Bio ok 10. D.L. 34. which does not oonmly 
with the Building, Plumbing or .Electrical By-laws of thq Corporation
F.C.Cooper and others wrote requesting that the occuplant of the 
building .be permitted to remain therein unmolested until such time as 
he can built a new home.
Moved by Cr .Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Gartlan: "That the p'etitlon be table 
and that the matter be left In hands of Building Inspetor for aotlon,"

. Carried unanimously.

178 

/. 

i. 

I. 

S.F.M.Mood1e - com~l1ment1ng ~he Civilian Uefence 
matter of training of Civil Defence Workers. 
Moved b7 Cr.Lewis, Seconded b7 Cr.Ball: •That the 

committee in the 

letter be received 
and filed.• 

Carried 
0

unanimousl7. 

Chaunce, M Flack - requesting reconsideration of his application to 
purchase S 4 ao. Bloclf 17. D.L. 151/3. on behalf of lfalle7's Ltd., 
~oved b7 Cr.Ball, Seconded ~1 Cl".D1ngle: •That Mr. Flaa« be beard in 
oonnetion •1th this ma-t.ter. 

carried unan1mousl7. 

Mr.Flack addressed the council urging tb.at his application be given 
further consideration. 

T 

Moved b7 er.Ball, Se,eondlld ))7 ~r.Gartlan: •That this matter be laid 
over for one •eek a~d.th,t each councillor be given an opportnn1t7 
of tie•ing other lands in this.area suggested ~or pla7g_round sit•~• 

, carried unan1mousl7. 
Moved b7 er.Wilson, Seconded b7 Cr.Morrison: •That the council as a 
committe~ of the Whole look over the proposed pla7ground site.• 

Carried un&nimousl7. . .. 
Secre~ar1 • Ro1al Oak Squadron lfo.135. Air Cadets of Canada - advising 
that the annual 1nsrect1on •111 take plaoe at Central P.,,rk instead of 
Weat Burnaby Scho~l Grounds on June 20th. at 8.15 p.m. 
Moved b7 ~~. Wilson, Seconded b7 Cr.Ball: •That the letter be received 
and filed. 

Carried unan1mousl7. . . ~ 

Ronal~ Knott - Secretar1, Central l3Urnab7 Ratepa7ere and Citizens 
Association - advising tnQt a ~•legation •ishea to address the council 
on t.he matter of improvements ~o Har•.,od ?ark, and also· that consider­
ation be ,given to matter ~t constructing a s1de•alk on Ro7al Oak Ave 
from laurel St, to the Forest la•n Cemeter7 0 

Moved b7 Cr.Wilson, Seconded b7 er.Ball: •That the delegation be heard: 
- Carried unan1mousl7. 

Messrs Kenned1, Co•an and Jackson addressed the counci-1 advising that 
they desired Har•ood ?ark cle~red and graded 1n order that advantage 
might be thken o~ an o~ter from a citizen in the neighbourhood to 
beautify the Park by planting sb,rubber7, t1tc 0 • • 

Movt1d by Cr.'Le•is, Seconded ~y Cr.Ball: •That the sum of 1750.00 be 
authorized to be exr,ended on Improvem~t of Har•ood Park - that the 
reeular rout1n~ be ·01lo•t1d in ao1n~ s&i!JII. •ork and that the Cha1rllllln 
of Parks report to this Council •hat •o,·k ls envisioned bef'ore 
council pass said •ork.• 

Carried unan1mousl1. 

Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Gartlan: •rhat. the ma~ter of the 
·suggested side11alk be referred to the Engineer f'or report and utimat.e• 

.Carried unanimously. 

A.G. Sant.inon • advising tb..t. he is prepared to acceit. the offer of ta 
corporation t.o purchase Lhe north 66 f'eet of Block ~A of Block 34. 
D.L. 101/3. subJ10t to the Council constructing a fence along then•• 
property line and subJect to his ~e1ng permitted to remove tne ~r~it 
trees no• situ~te upon the said 36 foot strip in the fall. 
Moved b7 Cr.Luis, Seconded by !!r.D1ngle: •That the let.tar be tabled 
pending reoe1pt of report from the Engineer as to the est1mat~d cost 
of const~ucting the said fence.• 

Carried unanimously 

MUS.I'S Ker & Ker Ltd - requesting fu1·ther ex~sion up to July 1.5-th. 
or their exclusive l 1st1ng of cel'tain rropertiu 1n ttre Burnab7 l.61!:e 
area. 
Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded b4 Cr.Ball: •That a further extension up 
to July 15th next be approved-

Carried unanimousl7. 

Harold Cillerne - tor11arding plans of proposed alterations and addiiion 
to the Municipal ijall to provide extra accommoaation together •1th 
est1m..te of cost S'l',500.00 . 
Moved b7 Cr.Le•1s, Seconded by er.Wilson: •rhat these plans be tabled 
tor two •eeks.• 

An amendment 11as Moved by er.Ball, Seconded hJ Cr.Dingle: •That 
the plans be referred to the C~uncil sit.ting as a comm~tt.ee of' the 
•bole immediately after the conclusion of' this meeting.• 

The amendment carried unan1mousl7. 

The Building Inspector submitted report on matter of' occupanc7 o~ a 
building erected on lot 1, Block 10. D.L. 34. •h1ch does not colliPll 
•1th the Building, Plumbing or .Electrical B7-la•s oft.h~ Corporatlon 
F.c.cooper and others wrote requesting that the occup*ant of the 
building ,be permitted to remain therein WUIOlested until such time as 
he can ou1lt a ne11 home. 
llloved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded b7 Cr.Ga,·tlan: •That the p0t1tit1on be table 
and that the matter be lef\ 1n hands of Building Inspetor tor action.• 

Carried unan1mousl7. 

--

i 



179

Your Committee met on Monday, June 12th. 1944 and recommend:
D.li. 69 be leased to J .Jacobson for a term of

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT:
Your committee met on Monday. June 12th. 1944 and recommend:

1. That disbursements In the sum or 481.909.52 be paid.
?. That allowances be made under Section 293 of the Municipal Act In the sum of 

r126.14
/ 3. That a grant be made to the United church Borne for Girls In an amount equal 
'• to the difference between the flat and meter rates paid by the Borne for

the year 1943.
4. That an additional man be engaged to assist the Assessor In bringing the 

Assessment Boll of the Corporation un to date.
Moved by Cr.Beamish. Seconded by Cr.Wilson: 'That the report of the Finance 
Committee be adopted.*

An amendment was Moved by Cr. bowls. Seconded by Cr.Ball: 'That the 
report be amended by deleting Item No.4. which be referred back to the 
Committee for reconsideration.*• The amendment carried - Cr.Beamish votlngiagainst.
The motion as amended was then put and carried unanimously.,
PROPERTY COMMITTEE REPORT:

Your Committee met ... ...1. That bots 4, 5 ,  6. Block 40. . . . .
7, ten years at a sum equal to the current years taxes Including tax on

• improvements if any. . . .
Moved by Cr.Ball. Seconded by Cr.Dlngla: 'That .the report of the Property 
Conlmlttee be adopted.* . . . .

. • • • Carrried unanimously, >
BOARD OF WORKS AND WATERWORKS COMMITTEE REPORT: • • ■

Your Committee met on Monday. June 12th,1944 and recommend:
1. That Estimates of work for erlod June ,19th .to J.uly 1st Inclusive be 

approved as follows:
Board of Works........... \ $15,988.50
Waterworks . . .4,481.00 ' „

2. ' That 1625 lineal feet of 4* class*250 Oast-iron pipe be Installed to 
replace the present 1 main on Norland Avenue at an estimated cost of

* $2,873,00 Including the Installation of a 4” Hydrant chargeable to surplus
• revenue as a capital work. .............

MCVed by Cr.Gartlan. Seconded by Cr.Beamish:-'That the report of the Board of 
Works and Waterworks Committee be-adopted^* '

‘ Carried unanimously.
ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE AND FIrE COMMITTEE REjORT: *

* Your Committee met on Monday, June 12th. 1944 and recommend:
1*. That a relief fireman be appointed>as .from June 16th. 1944 to .October 15th.
• 1944.* . . .  . -
Moved by Cr. Dingle, Seconded by Cr.bewlsl 'That the report of the Administration of Justice and Fire committee be adopted,

Carrledunanlmously.
PARKS, bIGHT, POWER AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE REPORT:

Your Committee met on Monday, June 12th. 1944 and recommend:
1. That B.C.Eleotrle Pole plans No. K.8800/3379,j K8800/3367 be approved.
Moved by Cr.Morrison, Seconded by Cr.Ball: *That the report of the Pakk.s 
bight, Power and Transportation Committee be adopted.*

• Carried unanimously.

COMMITTEE OF TBE WHObE: . , .
The Council met as a Committee of the whole on Wednesday, -June 7th.1944 

and recommend: *
1. That Invitation of St.John's Ambulance Brigade for the Council to attend

Basket picnic and Field Day at confederation Park on Sunday, June 11th.1944 
be accepted. . i

2. That a compassionate .grant amounting to $52.00 being amount of delinquent 
water rates owing on bot 46, S.D. 21/33, Blk. 3. D.L.28.S, be made to 
Mrs. M.V.Lambson.

3. That Grants for year 1944 be made as follows: .Victorian Order,of Nurses . $4,000.00Salvation Army (Grace Hospital) 250.00
* B.C.Canoer Institute . 250.00

N.B.Branch, C.R.C. 100.00
S.B.Branoh, C.R.C. 100.00
S.B.Horticultural Society 25.00 .
N.B.Horticultural Society 25.00

4. That, subject to written advice from the Solicitor as to power, a grant of
$lb.00 be made to the Industrial Reconstruction and Social Development 
council.

5. That the Council do not consider It advisable to Incur the expanse necessary
to carry 4nto effect the plans prepared for addition to the Municipal Hall 
at this time. .

6. ' That the Aeehlteot be requested to submit plans and approximate estimate ofooat of adding an additional room at the Munlolpal Hall osr the present 
Council chamber to provide additional office space and that the said 
estimate also provide for all other oosts Involved In providing necessary 
partitions, heating and other neessary changes - the addition to be of 
frame construction.

7. That a report of work done, with costs, under the present geglonal system
Jj

1 

•INAtfCE COWITTEE FEPOFT: . 
Your committee met on Vonda71 June 12tb.1944 and recommend: 

1. Tb&t disbursements tn the sum or 381,909.52 be paid. 
?. That allo•ances be made under Section 293 ot tbe Municipal Act in the SWII ot 

r126.14 • . 
/ 3. Tbat a grant be made to the Unit~ church Home tor Girls in an amount equal 
· to the d1t.terence between the flat and meter rates paid b7 the Home tor 

g_ 

;f 

f 

the 7ear 1943. 
4. That an additional man be engaged to assist the Assessor in bringing the 

Assessment Roll or the Corporation uv to date. 
uoved b7 Cr.Beamish, Seconded b7 Cr.Wilson: That the rep0rt ot the Finance 
committee be adopted.• 

An amendment •as Mov-e~ b.J .er. Lewis, Seconded b7 Cr.Ball: •Tb&t the 
rep;,rt be amended b7 deleting item No.4, which be referred back to the 
Committee tor reconsideration.• • 

The amendment aarried - Cr.Beamish voting,against. 
The motion as amended was then put and carried unan1mousl1 •. 

PROPERTY COMMITTF.€ RERJRT: 
Your Committee met on Monda1, June 12th.1944 and recommend: 

1. That lots 4, 50 60 Block 40. IJ.L. 69 be lei;.sed to J .,Ja~obson tor a term of 
ten 7ears at a sum equal to the current 1ears taxes including tax on 

• improvements 1f' an7. . • . • 
Mov-ed b1 er.Ball, Seconded b1 Cr.Dinsle.: •-Tbat .the .repor.t ot the Propert1 
COl!lln1ttee be adopted.• 

• • ca-rrhd unanimousl1. 

BOA"IID llF WORKS AND WADRWORKS COMMI'lT~ REPORT: 
• ' your committee met on Mo~da1, June l~th.1944 and recommend: 

1. That Estimates of •ork tor eriod ~une .18th.to J.uli 1st 1nclua1ve be 
approved ait f'olloH: 

Board ot Worlcs • • • • \ 115.9880 50 
Waterworks • • A,481.00. v 

2. · That 1625 lineal feet 'of 4 • Class •250 Oast •iron ,pipe be insta,lled to 

'

eplace the present 1• main on Norland Avenve at an estimated cost of 
• 2,873.00 including the installation of a 4 H7drant chargeable to aurplua 

revenue aa a capital work. • • . 
uo••d b7 cr.Gartlan, Seconded b7 er.Beamish: .•,hat. the report or the Board of 
WOJ'lcs and Waterworks Committee be ·ad<>pt.ed;• ' '-

Carried unanimousl1. 
AIMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE AND FIJ<E COM!AI'i'l'iE RErOJlT: • • 

• Your committee met on Monday, June 12t·h. 1944 and recommend: 
t. 'That a relief fireman be appointed,as,f'rom June 16th. 1944 to.Ootouer 15th. 
• 1944 • • , • • • . ' 

Uoved by Cr. Dingle, Seconded b7 cr.Le•is4 •That th~ report of the Administration 
of Justice and Fire committee be adopted. 

Carriedunanimousl1. 

PARKS, LIGHT, pawgp AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE REPORT: 
Your Committee met on Mond~1, June 12th. 1944 and 'recommend: 

1. That B.C.Electric Pole plans No. K.8800L3379 0 ; K8800/33S7 be approved. 
Moved b7 Cr.Mo1·rison, Seconded by Cr.Ball: •That the rep0rt ot' the Palrt,s 

Light• Po•er and Transpor.ation committee be kdopted.• , 
Carried unanimousl1. 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE: 
The council met as a Cvmmittee of the whole on Wednesda7,-Jlule 7th.1944 

and recommend: • 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

6. 

6 •. 

That invitation of St.John's Ambulance Brigade tor the council to attend 
Basket picnic and Field Day at confederation Park on Sunday, June 11th.1944 
be accepted. , , • 
That a compauionate ,grant amounting t;i f62.00 bei-ng amount of delinquent 
water rates owing on Lot 460 s.o. 21/330 Blk. 3. D.L.28.s. be made to 
Mra. u.v.1-mbson. , 
That Graata tor 7ear 1944 be made as follow1:, 

V1otorian Order of Nurses f4 0 000r00 
Salvation Ar1111 (Grace Ho111pi tal) 250.00 
B.C:.Cancer Institute 260.00 
N.B.Branch, c.R.c. 100.00 
S.B.8ranoh, c.R.c. 100.00 
s.B.Ho,•ticult111"al Soc1et1 25.0o 
N .B.-Horticultural Societ7 2b.OO . 

That, aubJeot to •rtt.en advice from the Solicitor aa to power, a grant ot 
t1b 0 00 be made to the Industrial Recons.1·uct1;in and Social Dave lopment 
·council. • 

That the council do not consi·der it advia .. ble to incu~ the exp.iise neceasar7 
to carr1 tuto effect the plans prepared tor additiYn to the Municipal Hall 
at this time, , 

That the Aoohitect be requested to submit plans and atpfQXi11111te estimate of 
coat ot adding an additional room at the Municipal Hill owr the present 
council chamber to provide additional of't1ce space and that the said 
eatimate alao provide tor all othttr OO&•s involved in providing notcessar1 
partition •, heat1n6 and other neessar1 changes - the addition to be of 
trame con1truction. 

7. That a rep01·t ot .orlc aone, dth coste, under tho1 present gegional a11tem 

179 



7. That a rport of work dona, with cos^3, under the present 
regional systam.be brought, down by streets for a period of 
three months as a .trial measure.

Moved by ur.Ball, Seconded by Cr.Lewis: 'That the report o.f the * 
Committee of the Whole be adopted.'

Carried unanimously.
I

The Munlolpal Clerk submitted report advising that arrangements had been 
completed with the Greater Vancouver War Chest. Salvage Division whereby

t5r§n6a collet salvage "ithln that nortlpn of the Municipality bounded By Boundary Road, lurrard Iitl/st; Hillingdon Avenue 
and the Central Park line, of the. B.C.E.R. and that if the Corporation 
would collect salvage In the rest, of the Municipality they- would arrange 
for disposal. The Clerk recommended that the Engineer be requested to 

• make arrangements for the collection to be made once monthly.
Moved by Cr.lewis. Seconded by Cr. Ball: "That the recommendation of the 
Clefck be adopted."

Carried unanimously.
Moved 
sales
3673
3674 
3676 
3676
3677
3678
3679
3680
3681
3682
3683
3684
3686
3686
3687
3688
3689
3690

3691
3692

by Cr .Ball, Seconded by Cr Wilson: 'That Pyopprty Sales as per 
slips numbered 3673 to 3693 Inclusive oe approved as fo Hows 
lot 16, Blk. 31. D.L.131 to Samuel & Hilda Rozman 
Lot 34, Blk. 16. D.L.38.C. to Wilfred Richards 
lots 32,33,34 & 26, Blk. 10. D.1,.133 to Peter Cruse ' 
lot? 19 & 20, Blk.20. D.L.121. to Walter Franlin Geer 

and Keven Wo Ilf
Lot 3, S.D.l. Blks 2/3, D.L.35.E. to John Osadehuk 
Lot 4, D.L. Q3 to John MoLean.
Lot 3, S.D.'A' Blk.'A' D.L.28.C. to Ernest R duett
lot 47, Blk. 47.

9150.00
360.00
700.00
400.00
300.00
690.00
360.00

7. D,L. 318. to Delphla Frances Middleton ,and John Addington Middleton. 300.00
Lot 1 SD .'B' .Blks 2/3. D.L.96.N. to Thomas Tllson 

Lot 48, Blk. 36. D.L. 188 to Sidney Jackson Strong 
lots 3 & 4, Blk. 48. D.L. 189 to Charles Ernest Davl^
Lot 10, Blk. 41. D.L. 34 to Muriel Gladys Burnle and 

Robert Burnle
Lot 23, Blk.16. D.L.28.C. to Irene Mary and John Dal*zlel' 9260.00 
Lot 6, Blk.14. D.L.186 to Elizabeth & Arthur Bryant 490.00
Lot 3, Blks 69/116/1X7 D.L.9'2. to Anne Marie Morin *
Lot 3, Blk. 3. D.L. 132 to Victor Trowbridge Gagen 
Lot 8, Blk. 21, D.L, 186 to Anton k Marie larusen 
Lot 1, Blks 16/16. D.L.11. to Mary it Fredrick C 

Ti)Orstelnson
lots 29 Sc 30. Blk. 13. D.L. 131. to Rose Sc Ralph Nera’tlni $370.00 
lot 8, Blk. 46. D.L. 33 to Raymond Sydney Cox #17ff.00

Carried unanimously.

480.00
190.00 
400.OQ
270.00

300.00
150.00 
420.pO
400.00

The Offloec l/o Burnaby Detachment, Provincial Police submltad report 
for the month of May, 1944.
MOved by Cf.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Morrlaon: 'That the re-pOrt be received Mia filed*

< • v . Carried unanimously. , ,r i .
Moved by Cr.Beamlah, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That Burnaby 'land S^le 
By-law Ho.5. 1944 be now reconsidered.*

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.Beamish, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: 'That Burnaby land Sale 
By-la* Ho.5.1944 be finally adopted, and be signed by the Reeve and the 
Clerk and that the Copyorate seal be affixed thereto.

Carried unanimously.
* . t

Moved by Cr .Beamish, Seconded by Cr.t'artlan: 'That Burnaby Waterworks 
Reserve Fund By-law 1944 be now reconsidered."

.............  ' .Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.Beamish, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: 'That' Burnaby Waterworks 
Reserve Fund By-law 1944 be finally adopted that it be signed by the'
Reeve and the Clerk and that the Corporate seal be affixed thereto."

Carried - rCounclllors Lewis and Ball voting .against.

Moved by Cr.Beamish, Seconded by Cr.Gartlan:"'That Burnaby’Reserve Fund 
By-law 1944 for .widening Hastings Street East in 3700 Blo’olc Souh side 
be now reconsidered."

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.Beamish, Seconded by Cr.Gartlan: 'That Burnaby Reserve Fund 
By-law 1944 for widening Hastings Street East in 3700 Block South side 
be finally adopted, that it be signed by the Reeve and the Clerk and that 
the Corporate seal be affixed thereto.11

Carried - Crs. Lwls and Ball voting against.

180 

7. That a rport of •ork done, •1th costs, under the present 
regional s7stem.be brought,down b7 streets for a period of 
three months as a .trial measure. , 

Moved b7 ~r.Ball, Seconded b7 Cr.Le•is: •That the report ~f the 
COIDDlittee of the Whole be adopted.• 

carried ..nanimousl7. 

The Munioipal Clerk submitted report advising that ar
1

rangements had been 
completed •1th tM Greater Vancouver War Chest.. Salvage Division •hereb7 
that body •ould arr~ge to collit Nlvage Rithin that nortion of lhe 
Mun1cipalit1 bounded ~1 Bound~ry Road, Burrard Inl~ti Willingdon venue 
and the C.n,ral Park line, of the,B 0 C0 E,R. and that if the Corporation 
•ould oo~lect salvage in the rest. of the Municipalit7 the7. •ould arrange 
lor disposal. The Clerk recommended tnat the Engineer be requested to 

,make arrangements for ihe ~ollect1on to be made once monthl7. 
Moved b7 Cr.L~•is, Seconded b7 er. Ball: •That the reco1DD1endation of the 
Cle•k be adopted. 

Carried unani.,usl1. 

Moved b7 Cr.BaJ.11 Seconded b7 Cr..W1~so~: •Tha.t P¥opprt7 Saies 
sales slips numbered 3673 to 3692 inclasive oe approved as fo 

3673 Lot 161 Bl,. 11. D.L.121 to Samuel & H:Uda Rozman 
3674 lot 24, Blk. 16 0 D0 L0 280 C0 to Wilfred Rich&rds 

as per. 
110,.s: 
tiso.oo 

260.00 
700,00 3675 Lots 22,23,24 & 25 1 Blk.10, D.'L.122 to Peter Cruse• 

3676 Lot~ 19 & 20, Blk,20. D.L.121£ to Walter ~ranlin Geer 
and Keven wollf 400,00 

3677 
3678 
3679 
3680 

3681 
3682 
3683 
3684 

3685 
3686 
3687 
3688 
3689 
3690 

Lot 3, 1,0,l, Blks 2/3,D,L,25,E, to John Osadchuk 300,00 
Lot 4 1 D0 L0 a3 to John McLean. 690,00 
Lot 2, s.o.•A• Blk.•A• n.L.2e.c. to Ernest R Cluett 250.00 ~ 
Lot 47 1 Blk. 47, D,L. 2181 to Delphia Frances Middleton 

2000
_,.i 

and JObn AdQfng.on Middleton. UV 
Lot 1 sn .• •B• ,Blks 2/3. D.L.96,N. to Thomas Tilson 480,00 

Lot 48, Bl.It.~. o.L. 188 to Sidney Jackson Strong 190,00 
Lota 3 & 4 1 Blk. 48, O,L, 189 to Charles Ernest Da~i~ 400.0Q 
Lot 10, Blk. 41. D.L. 34 to IIUJ'iel Glad7s Burnie and • 

Robert Burnie , ,270,00 
tot 22, Blk.16, D,L.28.c. to Irene M1u·1 and John Dalziel ~260,00 
Lot 6, Blk,14, D,L.186 to Elizabeth & Arthur Br7ant 490.00 
Lot 3, Blks 69/116/ 1!7 D, L,92, to Anne Marie Morin • 300 •. 0o 
tot 31 Blk. 2, D.L, 1i2 to Victor Tro•bridge Gagen 150,00 
Loi 8, Blk. 21, D.L. 186 to Anton & Marie Larusen 420,PO 
tot 11 Blks 15/16. D.L,11, to Mary & Fredrick C 

T4orsteinson 400,00 
3691 Lots 28 & 30 0 Blk. 13. D0 L 0 1~1. to Rose & Ralph Neratini 13'70.00 
3692 tot 8, Blk. 46, D,L. 33 to Ra7mond S7dne7 Cox l1'7o,OO 

Carried unanimousii. 

The Oftioec i/o Burn•b1 Detachment, Provincial Police submitld report 
tor the month of Ma1, 1944. 
IIOved bJ c;.Wtlson, Seconded bJ Cr.Morriaan: •Tut the re,pOrt be received 
811'1 filed. • . 

,, ' • carried unanimousl1. 
•I' J 

Moved b7 Cr.Beamiab, Seconded b7 Cr.Wilson: •Thai Bw-n•bJ °14nd S~le .. 
BJ-la• No.5. 1944 be no• reconsidered.• 

carried unan1mousl1. 
Moved bJ Cr.Beamish, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: •That Burnab1 land Sale 
B1-l•• No.5,i944 be f1nall1 aaopted, and be signed b7 the Reeve and the 
Clerk and that the con,orate seal be affixed tliereto.• 

carried unan1mousl1. 
• t 

MOved by Cr.Beamish, Seconded b1 Cr.~artlan: •That Bu,;nab9 Water•orks 
Reserve Fund By-laR 1Q44 be no• reconsidered,• 

1 • .c.rried unanimousl7. 

Moved b7 Cr.Beamish, Seconded b7 Cr,Wilson: •Thai Burnabi Waterworks 
Reserve Fund B71la• 1944 be finall7 adop~ed tbat it be signed b7 the 
Reeve and the Clerk and t!iat the corporate seal be at'fixed thereto.• 

Carried - rCounc1llors Lads and Ball vot.1ng ,against. 

Moved by Cr.Beaiish, Seconded bJ cr.Gartlan: '•1hat Burna~7'Reserve Fund 
By-la• 1944 for.•idening Hastings Street F.ast in 3700 Bl~c~ soub side 
be.no• reconsidered.• 

car r 1ec! unanimous 17. • • • 
Moved by Cr.Beamish, Seconded bJ Cr,Gartlan: That Burnaby 1".eserve Fund 
By-la• 1944 for •idening Hastings Street East in 3700 Block South side 
be finall7 adopted, that it be signed by the Reeve and the Clerk and t~at 
the C.-irporate seal be at'fixed thereto.·• . 

Carried - Crs, t.is and Ball voting against. 

.· 



181

Moved by Cr.Beamish, Seconded by Cr.Gartlan: "That Burnaby Sewer Construction 
Reserve Fund Py-lew 1944 ba now reconsidered.*

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.Beamish, Seconded by Cr. Cartlan: "That Burnaby Sewer Construction 
Reserve Fund By-law 1944 be now finally adopted, that it be signed by the Reese 
and the Clerk and that the Corporate seal be affixed thereto,"

Carried unanimously* councillors Lewis 
and Ball voting against.

Moved by Cr.Beamish, Seconded by CrGartlan: "That Burnaby Machinery and 
Equipment Reserve Fund By-law 1944 be not considered."

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.Beamish, Seconded by Cr.Gartlan: "That Burnaby Qnergeney Reserve 
Fund By-law 1944 be now reconsidered."

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.Beamish, Seconded by Cr.Gartlan: "That the Burnaby Emergency Reserve Fund By-law 1944 be now finally adopted, that it be signed by the Reeve and the 
Clerk and that the Corporate seal be affixed thereto,"

Carried - Crs. Lewis and Ballagalnst,
Moved by Cr.Beamish, Seconded by Cr.Gartlan: "That the Burnaby Hospital 
Construction Reserve Fund By-law 1944 be now reconsidered."

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.Beamish, Seconded by Cr.Gartlan: "That the Burnaby Hospital 
Construction Reserve Fund By-law 1944 be now finally adopted, that It be signed 
by the Reeve and the Clerk and that the corporate seal be affixed thereto."

Carried - Cr. Dingle voting against.

The Clerk submitted tenders for Lots 6 and 7, D.L. 913 as follows:
No.l. Tender $5,075.00 $1500.00 cash balance to arrange.

3. Tender 6,000.00 $1500.00 cash balance to arrange.
Moved by Cr.Lewis, Seconded by Cr.Ball: "That tender No3. be accepted."

and Amendment was Moved by ur.Dingle, Seconded by Cr.Gartlan: 
"That a committee be set up to consider the delrablllty or othswlse of selling 
this property,"

The amendment was Negatived - Crs. Beamish, Ball, Morrison and 
Lewis voting against.

The motion was then put and Negatived - Reeve Willson, Cr.Wilson, 
Cr.Dingle and Cr.Gartlan voting against.

Moved by Cr.Ball, Seconded by cr.Morrison: "That tenders be returned to the 
tenderers and that the names of the tenderers be not disclosed."

Carried unanimously.
The meeting then adjourned.

Confirmed

Clerk Reeve

, 
Moved b1 Cr.Beamish, Seeanded b1 cr.Gartlan: •That Burnab1 Se•er construction 
Reserve Fund ~7-la• 1944 be no• reconsidered." 

Carried unan1mouel1. 
Moved b7 er.Beamish, Seconded b7 Cr. Gartlan: "That Purnab7 Se•er conetruct1on 
Reserve Fund B7-la• 1944 be no• finall7 adopted, that it be signed b7 the Reewe 
and the Clerk and that the Corporate seal be affixed thereto.• 

Carried ~•••i•~~ai,. councillor, Le•is 
and Ball voting against. 

Moved b7 Cr.Beamish, Seconded b1 CrGartlan: •That Burnab7 Machiner1 and 
Equipment Reserve Fund B7-la• 1944 be not considered." 

Carried unan1mousl1. 

Moved by Cr.Beamish, Seconded by cr.Gartlan: •That Burnab1 Emergenc7 Reserve 
Fund B1-la• 1944 be no• reeons1dered,• 

Carried unanimousl7. 

181 

Moved bJ Cr.Beamish, Seconded b7 Cr.Gartlan: •That the Burnaby Emergenc1 Reserve 
Fund B7•l&lf 1944 be no• finall7 adopted, that it be signed by the Reeve and the 
Clerk and that the Corporate seal be affixed thereto. 

ca,·ried - Crs, Le1r1s and Ballagainst. 
Moved by Cr.Beamish, Seconded b7 cr.Gartlan: •That the Burnab7 Hospital 
Construction Reserve Fund B7-law 1944 be no• reconsidered.• 

Carried unanimousl1. 
Moved b1 Cr.Beamish, Seconded b7 Cr.Gartlan: "That the Rurnab7 Hospital 
construction Reserve Fund B7-law 1944 be now finall1 adopted, that it be signed 
b7 the Reeve and the Clerk and that the corporate seal be affixed thereto.• 

carried - Cr. Dingle voting •~•inst, 

The Clerk submitted tenders for lAlts 6 and 7, D,L. 212 as tollo1rs: 

No 0 l 0 Tender 85,075.00 
2. Tender 6,000.00 

~hsoo.oo cash balance to arrange. 
a1soo.oo cash balance to arrange, 

"That tender No~. be accepted.• 
~r.Dingle, Seconded bJ Cr,Gartl.n: 
the de1rabil1t1 or othew1se ot selling 

Moved b1 er.Lewis, Seconded b7 Cr.Ball: 
ane Amendment ns Voved b1 

"That a oommittee be set up to consider 
this propert1 0 " 

The amendment •as Negatived - Crs. Beamish, Ball, Morrison and 
Lewis voting against. 

The motion •as then put and Negatived - Reeve Willson, Cr.Wilson, 
Cr 0 D1ngle and cr.Gartlan voting against. 

Moved bJ Cr.Ball, Seconded b1 ~r.Morrison: "That tenders be returned to the 
tenderers and that the names ot the tenderers be not disclosed." 

Carried unanimously. 

The meeting then adJourned. 

confirmed. 

,Ji~ 
clerk. 

I 
I 

I 
j 


